MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION Bhopal Bhopal, Dated 31st October, 2008

No.2323/MPERC-2008. In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 181 (2) (ze) read with Sections 62 (2) and 128 (8) of the Electricity Act, 2003 (No. 36 of 2003), the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes following amendment to Madhya Pradesh Regulatory Commission (Monitoring of Performance of Licensees and Generating Companies) Regulations, 2004, which was published on 30th April 2004.

First Amendment to MPERC (Monitoring of Performance of Licensees and Generating Companies) Regulations, 2004

- 1. Short Title and Commencement: (i) These Regulations shall be called the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Monitoring of Performance of Licensees and Generating Companies) Regulations, 2004 (First Amendment) (No. AG-2(i) of 2008).
- (ii) These Regulations shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Madhya Pradesh Gazette of the Government of Madhya Pradesh.
- (iii) These Regulations extend to the whole of the State of Madhya Pradesh and in respect of Distribution licensees, concurrent with the jurisdiction for the supply of electricity by them.

2. Amendment to Chapter 3

In the MPERC (Monitoring of Performance of Licensees and Generating Companies) Regulations, 2004, in Chapter 3, the Regulation 3.1 shall be substituted, namely :

"3.1 The Madhya Pradesh State Electricity Board, its successor entities and other electricity utilities are required to submit the information to the Commission in the revised formats attached."

By the order of the Commission

Ashok Sharma, Commission Secretary